year ended December 31, 2020. The year-over-year decrease of $1,142 was mainly caused by the same
factors as identified above under the section entitled Income (loss) before Income Taxes.

Page 26

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
In September, the Company issued 470,128 Common Shares at a price of $0.70 per Common Share in
connection with the minority interest acquired in The Best You (Refer to Key Business Developments). The
basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding are further affected by the shares
purchased for cancellation under the Company’s NCIB. The diluted weighted average number of common
shares outstanding for the periods is further impacted by the number of options and warrants that are “in the
money” and the effect of convertible debentures, when such impact is dilutive.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following table provides a reconciliation between net income, as reported in accordance with IFRS, and
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. Refer to the section
entitled Income (loss) before Income Taxes for details.

For the years ended December 31,   2021   2020   Change

In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net income (loss) (1,105) 37 (1,142)
Adjust for:
Depreciation and amortization 1,379 1,491 (112)
Interest (income) expense, net 54 (39) 93
Deferred income tax expense 96 483 (387)

EBITDA 424 1,972 (1,548)

Adjust for:
Share of profit of an associate (8) - (8)
Share-based compensation 272 155 117
Foreign exchange (gain) loss 244 (176) 420
Impairment of intangible assets - 1,918 (1,918)
Taro Amendment - (668) 668

Adjusted EBITDA 932 3,201 (2,269)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2021 2020   Change
In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net income (loss) (1,105) 37 (1,142)

Items not involving cash flows 974 3,989 (3,015)

Cash from operations (131) 4,026 (4,157)

Net change in non-cash working capital (1,466) 1,582 (3,048)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (1,597) 5,608 (7,205)

Cash used in investing activities (846) (59) (787)

Cash used in financing activities (500) (476) (24)

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (7) (60) 53

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year (2,950) 5,013 (7,963)

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the year 14,281 9,268 5,013

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 11,331 14,281 (2,950)

Page 27

Operating Activities
For the year ended December 31, 2021, cash used in operating activities was $1,597 compared to cash
provided by operating activities of $5,608 for the year ended December 31, 2020. The year-over-year decrease
of $7,205 was mainly driven by the unfavorable movement in non-cash working capital items of $3,048 and
the decrease in cash from operations of $4,157.

The net change in non-cash working capital of $(1,466) for the year ended December 31, 2021 was mainly
driven by the increase in accounts receivable related to the timing of collections and the increase in inventories

[…]

three months ended December 31, 2020, representing an increase of $1,275. The increase was mainly driven
by higher headcount-related and advertising and promotion costs as we invest in our business.

Interest
For the three months ended December 31, 2021, the Company recorded a net interest expense of $14,
compared to net interest income of $29 for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The net variance of
$43 was primarily related to interest accretion.

Income (loss) before Income Taxes
For the three months ended December 31, 2021, the Company reported income before income taxes of $1,039
compared to a loss before income taxes of $688 for the three months ended December 31, 2020. The year-
over-year increase of $1,727 was mainly attributable to higher gross profit across our segments of $3,063,
partly offset by higher SG&A expenses of $1,275.

Page 34

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following table provides a reconciliation between net loss, as reported in accordance with IFRS, and
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. Refer to the section
entitled Income (loss) before Income Taxes for details.

For the three months ended December 31,   2021   2020   Change

In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net income (loss) 943 (592) 1,535
Adjust for:
Depreciation and amortization 347 248 99
Interest, net 14 (29) 43
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense 96 (96) 192

EBITDA 1,400 (469) 1,869
Adjust for:
Share of profit of an associate (8) - (8)
Share-based compensation 123 34 89
Foreign exchange (gain) loss 70 (11) 81
Adjusted EBITDA 1,585 (446) 2,031

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the three months ended December 31, 2021 2020   Change
In thousands of CAD $ $ $

Net income (loss) 943 (592) 1,535

Items not involving cash flows (493) 454 (947)

Cash from operations 450 (138) 588

Net change in non-cash working capital (919) 706 (1,625)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (469) 568 (1,037)

Cash used in investing activities (222) - (222)

Cash used in financing activities (194) (94) (100)

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (20) (49) 29

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period (905) 425 (1,330)

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the period 12,236 13,856 (1,620)

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 11,331 14,281 (2,950)

Cash used in operating activities was $469 for the three months ended December 31, 2021, compared to cash
provided by operating activities of $568 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.  The year-over-year
decrease of $1,037 was mainly a result of the unfavourable movement of $1,625 in non-cash working capital
items year-over-year, partly offset by the increase in cash from operations of $588. The net change in non-
cash working capital items reflects investments of $919 in Q4-21, compared to a recovery of $706 in Q4-20.
The net variance in non-cash working capital items year-over-year is primarily a function of the timing of